excluding Mr. Hui) considers that the Proposed Grant to Mr. Hui and its terms are fair and

reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole, and would

therefore recommend Shareholders to vote in favour of the resolution to be proposed at the

Annual General Meeting.

Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 528,125,000 Shares in issue. The

Company does not have other classes of securities, derivatives, warrants or other securities

which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Awarded

Shares, assuming that there is no other change to the share capital and shareholding

structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the proposed date for

allotment and issue of such new Shares:

Name of Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date(1)

Immediately after the

allotment, issue and full vesting

of the Awarded Shares(1)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders

Clear Lead Ventures Limited(2) 165,775,126 31.39 165,775,126 29.58

WuXi AppTec (HongKong) Limited(3) 78,125,196 14.79 78,125,196 13.94

Directors

Tse Wai Ip(4) 108,949,630 20.63 108,949,630 19.44

Hui Yung Chris — — 5,000,000 0.89

Wu Ting Yuk Anthony 3,749,812 0.71 3,749,812 0.67

Lo Tsz Hong 1,850,000 0.35 1,991,250 0.36

Ng Roy(5) 4,500,000 0.85 4,500,000 0.80

Other Selected Participants

Service Providers — — 26,088,740 4.65

Other selected employees — — 4,226,250 0.75

Trustee(6) 3,100,000 0.59 — —

Other public Shareholders 162,075,236 30.69 162,075,236 28.92

Total 528,125,000 100.00 560,481,240 100.00

Notes:

(1) All interests stated are long positions.

(2) Clear Lead Ventures Limited is wholly owned by 3W Partners Fund I L.P.; and 3W Partners Fund I

L.P. is managed by 3W Partners GP Limited as its general partner and is ultimately controlled by

Mr. Goh Lu Hong and Mr. Chan Hoi Hin William, who indirectly hold majority of the equity

interests of 3W Partners GP Limited.

(3) WuXi AppTec (HongKong) Limited is wholly owned by 無錫藥明康德新藥開發股份有限公司 WuXi

AppTec Co., Ltd.*. WuXi AppTec Co. Ltd. is a joint stock limited company established in the PRC,

the A shares of which are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange (stock code: 603259) and the H